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	Andrew Jackson
	Mary Wilder
	
	Thomas Applewhite Battle
	Elizabeth Cooper (Eastland?)

	~1816
	Death Year
	~1815
	Death Year
	
	~1803
	Death Year
	~1809
	Death Year


  
	Henry James Jackson
	
	Ann Eliza Battle

	Born
	~1838
	Married:
	Born
	April 1846

	Where
	Totally unknown.  I don’t think Henry knew either. It should be Georgia.
	December 1, 1868
	Where
	Mississippi, USA

	Died
	After July 3, 1900
	Where:
	Died
	After April 22, 1910

	Where
	
	Leake County
	Where
	

	Buried
	
	Source:
	Buried
	

	Source
	
	Source  127
	Source
	356, 365



Children:
	Name
	Born
	Where
	Source
	Died
	Where
	Buried
	Source

	Laura F.
	July 1870
	Mississippi, USA
	076, 356
	
	
	
	

	James Henry
	~1873
	Mississippi, USA
	076
	
	
	
	

	Mabell
	~1875
	Mississippi, USA
	076
	
	
	
	

	John David
	Sept. 15, 1877
	Mississippi, USA
	FindaGrave
FT-012
	Sept. 9, 1944
	Leake County, MS
	Pearl Hill Cemetery, Carthage, Leake County, MS
	FindaGrave
FT-012

	Alford
	~1879
	Mississippi, USA
	076
	
	
	
	

	Oliver B.
	September 1884
	Mississippi, USA
	356
	
	
	
	



Other Marrriages:
	
	
	Sources

	Husband – Other wife
	
	

	When
	
	

	Where
	
	

	Other Children
	
	

	Comments
	
	

	
	
	



	
	
	Sources

	Wife – Other husband
	
	

	When
	
	

	Where
	
	

	Other Children
	
	

	Comments
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Story:
	Activity
	Sources

	Missing:
· Death information on Henry James Jackson
· Death information on Ann Eliza Battle
· Death information on all Henry Jackson’s children
· 1840 US Federal Census data for Andrew Jackson – Mary Wilder family
· 1860 US Federal Census data for Henry James Jackson
· 1870 US Federal Census data for Henry James Jackson – Ann Eliza Battle family
· 
	

	
	

	
	

	Where were Henry Jackson and Ann Battle born?

This is a tough one.  There is another Henry Jackson who married an Ann Battle in Georgia, and that adds some confusion.  Here’s what the US Federal Census documents say:

	Year
	Henry Birth State
	Henry’s Father Birth State
	Henry’s Mother Birth State

	1850
	Georgia
	Georgia
	Georgia

	1860
	
	
	

	1870
	Mississippi
	
	

	1880
	Mississippi
	Alabama
	Tennessee

	1900
	Georgia
	Georgia
	Georgia


NOTE: The 1890 US Federal Census data was destroyed (mostly).

	Year
	Ann Birth State
	Ann’s Father Birth State
	Ann’s Mother Birth State

	1850
	Mississippi
	North Carolina
	South Carolina

	1860
	
	
	

	1870
	Mississippi
	
	

	1880
	Mississippi
	Georgia
	Georgia

	1900
	Mississippi
	Tennessee
	Tennessee

	1910
	Mississippi
	USA
	Alabama


NOTE: The 1890 US Federal Census data was destroyed (mostly).


	

	
	

	
	

	1840 US Federal Census, enumerated in Leake County, MS USA

In 1840, we find the Thomas Applewhite Battle family living in Leake County, MS.  The household consists of:
· 2 females under 5 years old (Mary and Ann Eliza?)  [John Note: Our Ann Eliza says she was born in 1845 or 1846 in later Census docs, so can this be her?]
· 1 male 20 to 30 years old (unknown)
· 1 male 30 to 40 years old (Thomas)
· 1 female 30 to 40 years old (Elizabeth)
· 1 male slave 10 to 24 years old
2 people are employed in agriculture.
	364a, 364b

	1840 US Federal Census

Andrew Jackson and Mary Wilder were married on February 19, 1836 – Andrew was about 20 and Mary was about 21.  Assuming no kids born out of wedlock, we should expect to see their first child to be born no earlier than late 1836 or early 1837.  We know that Henry James Jackson was born~1838 in Georgia, so he was probably their first child.  Their second child, Nathan was born ~1840, also in Georgia.  So for the 1840 Census, we should be looking for either a family of 3 – mother and father ~25 years old, with a son under 5 years old, in Georgia, or a family of 4 – mother and father ~25 years old, with two sons under 5 years old, in Georgia.  

It’s possible for them to be in Mississippi at this time, but first let’s look in Georgia.  For Georgia, it can be either 1 or 2 sons under 5 years old.  Ancestry.com lists a John A. Jackson in District 581, Pike, GA in 1840 (Sources 450a and 450b) with 3 people in the family – mother and father 20 to 29 years old, with a son under 5 years old.  However, this family has 22 slaves (although Ancestry.com does not show that, but if you look at the Census document (Source 450b), it shows the 22 slaves).  

There is another Andrew Jackson family in Georgia in 1840 (Sources 449a and 449b).  This family lived in District 221, Clarke County, GA, and the family consisted of a male and female 20 to 29 years old, and a son under 5 years old.  This matches with our Andrew Jackson family.  However, they also had slaves – a male and female both 10 to 24 years old (Source 449b).

There are no other matching Georgia families with either 1 or 2 sons under 5 years old in the 1840 Census.

So let’s look in Mississippi and now we need to look for 2 sons under 5 years old, since both Henry James and Nathan were born in Georgia.   Ancestry.com does not list any families that match this.

There is an Andrew Jackson family in White County, TN that matches our criteria, but at this time (1840), the Jackson family I am chasing had to be in Georgia (especially if there was only 1 son under 5 years old) or in Georgia or Mississippi (if there were 2 sons under 5 years old).

Ok, maybe they moved to Alabama first on their way to Mississippi!  In this case, it would still be 2 sons under 5 years old.  Ancestry.com does not list any families that match this.

Ok, in short, we have a couple of families that match our criteria in GA in 1840, but both families were slave owners.  The Jackson family were not slave owners in 1850 so I am not sure when or if Andrew sold his slaves.


	449a, 449b, 450a, 450b

	1850 US Federal Census, enumerated on October 24, 1850, for Noxubee County, MS USA

In 1850, Henry was living with his parents in Noxubee County, MS.  His parents were “A. Jackson” (34 years old) and “Mary Jackson” (35 years old).  A. Jackson is a planter, born in Georgia, as was Mary.  Both he and Mary can read and write.  Living with A. Jackson and Mary are:
· Henry, 12, son, born in GA, attending school within the last year
· Nathan, 10, son, born in GA, attending school within the last year
· Elizabeth, 9, daughter, born in MS, attending school within the last year
· Eliza, 7, daughter, born in MS, attending school within the last year
· Joannah, 5, daughter, born in MS
· Mary, 4, daughter, born in MS
· Cebern (Seaborn) J., 2, son, born in MS


	357

	1850 US Federal Census, enumerated on August 21, 1850 for Beat No. 1, Leake County, MS USA

In 1850, Ann Elizabeth Battle was living with her family in Leake County, MS.  Her parents were Thomas Applewhite Battle and Elizabeth (unknown last name at this time).  Thomas is a 47 year old farmer from North Carolina who owns $1200 of real estate.  His wife is listed as “E. Battle”, 41 years old, born in South Carolina.  They have 6 children (so far):
· A. E. Battle, daughter, 14 years old, born in MS
· M. C. (Mary) Battle, daughter, 11 years old, born in MS
· T. Battle, son, 9 years old, born in MS
· A. E. Battle, son, 7 years old, born in MS, listed as Deaf and Dumb
· A. C. Battle, daughter, 5 years old, born in MS
· J. Battle, son, 3 years old, born in MS

[John Update, October 8, 2022: Which one of the A. E. Battle (14 years old) and the A. C. Battle (5 years old) is my Ann Eliza Battle?  I have always thought it was the 14 year old daughter, but it might be the A. C. Battle (even though the initials don’t match), that is 5 years old.  In the U. S. Federal Census documents, we see implied birth years of:
· 1880 – implied birth year of 1845
· 1900 – stated birth year of April 1846
· 1910 – implied birth year of 1845
So I think we have to go with a birth year of 1845 or 1846.  Since I have no other conflicting information, we will go with the 1900 US Federal Census birth month and year of April 1846.]

It does not appear that the Battles owned any slaves in 1850 as there are no “Thomas Applewhite Battles” or “T. A. Battles” from Leake County, MS listed in the 1850 Slave Schedules.

	363

	1860 US Federal Census, enumerated July 19, 1860 for Carthage, Leake County, MS USA

In 1860, we find that Andrew Jackson is no longer living with Mary Jackson (45) and her family.  The assumption is that Andrew has died in the meantime.  Mary has a personal estate worth $300 and was born in GA.  Children living with Mary are:
· Eliza J., daughter,  16, born in MS
· Mary A., daughter, 13, born in MS
· Seaborn, son, 12, born in MS
· Samuel D., son, 5, born in MS
· Thomas, son, 3, born in MS

So Andrew has died within the past 4 years, since Thomas is 3.  Also, Henry James is no longer living with his family. He should be 22 years old now, so we will have to look for him elsewhere.

In Source 360, we find a potential Henry Jackson, but back in Georgia.  A Henry Jackson is living with H. A. Shipp, Einaly? Shipp, and Eliz Blandy.  I wonder if these are friends from back in GA or neighbors when the Andrew Jackson family lived there.  I checked on 1840 Federal Census documents for an Andrew Jackson in GA, but didn’t see any “Shipps” around them.  I think Henry James Jackson’s whereabouts in 1860 will have to remain a mystery.

	359, 360

	1860 US Federal Census, enumerated July 31, 1860 in Carthage, Leake County, MS USA

In 1860, we find a 15 year old Ann E. Battle living in Carthage, MS with her mother (Elizabeth Battle, 51 years old, born in SC).  

The Battles seem to be pretty affluent, owning $3200 of real estate and having a personal estate of $6,570, so there are possibly some slaves here.  I will have to check the Slave Schedules.  So the father (unknown at this time, but maybe Thomas Applewhite Battle, from some hints on Ancestry.com that I have seen) may have died by this time.  

The children living with Elizabeth are:
· Prentice, son, 19 years old, working as a farmer, born in MS, and has attended school within the last year
· Alford, son, 17 years old, born in MS and has attended school within the last year
· Ann E., daughter, 15 years old, born in MS and not marked as attending school within the last year.

It does appear that Elizabeth Battle (nee Cooper?  Cooper Eastland?) was a slave owner in 1860, owning 7 slaves.  All 7 slaves lived in 1 slave house.  Since all the younger slave children (ages 9,6, and 3) were mulattos, there was definitely some rape going on – probably with the 40 year old black female slave, whether it was Thomas Applewhite Battle or someone else on the property.  My thinking is that if there was someone else, they would be listed in the household?

	Age
	Gender
	Color
	Other
	Age
	Gender
	Color
	Other

	40
	Female
	Black
	
	3
	Male
	Mulatto
	

	16
	Female
	Black
	
	
	
	
	

	14
	Male
	Black
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	Female
	Black
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	Male
	Mulatto
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	Female
	Mulatto
	
	
	
	
	




	361 – Census 
362 – Slave Schedule

	1870 US Federal Census, enumerated July 9, 1870 in Koscuisko, Attala County, MS USA

Mary Jackson disappears after the 1860 Census.  In the 1870 Census from Attala County, MS, we find that Samuel and Thomas are living with H. J. Jackson, so I think it is safe to say that Mary Jackson has died by the time of the 1870 U. S. Federal Census.  

Henry is listed as 28 years old (should be 32) and Lizzie is listed as 21 years old (should be 25 years old).  Henry is a farmer and Lizzie keeps house, and both are listed as born in MS.  Henry has a worth of $100.  Living with Henry and Lizzie are:
· Abna (spelling?), Henry and Lizzie’s son, born in May 1870, in MS
· Sam, 14 years old, Andrew and Mary’s son, born in MS
· Thomas, 12 years old, Andrew and Mary’s son, born in MS

	451a and 451b

	There was another Henry James who married an Eliza Battle in Georgia February 1, 1879.  Probably need to take care to not get these two families mixed up.
	355

	1880 US Federal Census, enumerated June 10-11, 1880 in Edinburgh, Leake County, MS, USA

The Jacksons (Henry Jackson 41 years old) and mother (Elizabeth Anne Battle 35 years old) were living in Leake County.  Henry is a farmer and Anne keeps house.  Henry was born in Mississippi, but his father was born in Alabama and his mother in Tennessee.  Anne was born in Mississippi also, but her parents were born in Georgia .

Others living with Henry and Anne are:
· Lovrer (Laura?), daughter, 9 years old, born in MS
· James, son, 7 years old, born in MS
· Mabell, daughter, 5 years old, born in MS
· John, son, 2 years old, born in MS
· Alford, son, 1 year old, born in MS
· Thomas Jackson, brother to Henry, 21 years old, born in MS, but says his parents were born in TN.  So either Henry or Thomas is wrong about which state their father was born in!
	076

	1890 US Federal Census
Most of the census' population schedules were badly damaged by a fire in the Commerce Department Building in January 1921. For more information about the fire, the National Archives published an article, "First in the Path of the Firemen: The Fate of the 1890 Population Census," in its Spring 1996 Prologue.
The extant schedules are numbered and noted following rolls 1-3 below.
Roll 1
Perry County, Alabama (Perryville Beat No.11 and Severe Beat No. 8) [fragments 1-455].
Roll 2
District of Columbia. Q, 13th, 14th, R, Q, Corcoran, 15th, S, R, and Riggs Streets, Johnson Avenue, and S Street [fragments 456-781].
Roll 3
Muscogee County (Columbus), Georgia; McDonough County (Mound Twp.), Illinois; Wright County (Rockford), Minnesota; Hudson County (Jersey City), New Jersey; Westchester County, (Eastchester); and Suffolk County (Brookhaven Twp.), New York; Gaston County (South Point Twp. and River Bend Twp.) and Cleveland County (Twp. No. 2), North Carolina; Hamilton County (Cincinnati) and Clinton County (Wayne Twp.), Ohio; Union County (Jefferson Twp.), South Dakota; Ellis County (J.P. No. 6, Mountain Peak, and Ovilla Precinct), Hood County (Precinct No. 5), Rusk County (No. 6 and J.P. No. 7), Trinity County (Trinity Town and Precinct No. 2) and Kaufman County (Kaufman) [fragments 782-1,233], Texas.

	U. S. Census Information

	1900 US Federal Census, enumerate on July 3, 1900 in Beat 1, Leake County, MS  USA

In July 1900, the Henry Jackson family was living in Leake County, MS.  Henry was 62, having been born in April 1838.  Anne was 54, having been born in April 1846.  They have been married for 31 years – which says they were married 1868 to 1869.  Since the marriage license says December 1, 1868, that works.  They have had 8 children and 6 are still alive.  Both can read, write, and speak English.  Living with them are:
· Oliver B., son, born in Sept. 1884, 15 years old, born in MS, farm laborer, can read, write, and speak English.  
· T. A. Killings, son-in-law, born in Nov.? 1869, 30 years old, born in MS, farm laborer, cannot read or write English, but can speak English
· Laura Killings, daughter, born in July 1870, 29 years old, born in MS, can read, write, and speak English.  

	356

	1910 US Federal Census, enumerated April 22, 1910 for Edinburgh, Leake County, MS USA

In 1910, we find Ann Eliza Battle (65 years old) living with her son James H. Jackson, who is 38 years old and widowed, and James’ daughter Onie, who is 10 years old.   Presumable, Henry Jackson has died by this point.  Ann Eliza has had 6 children and all are living at this time.  James was born in MS and says his father was born in AL, and his mother in MS.  Ann Eliza says her father was born in the US and her mother in AL.  Onie was born in MS, and both her parents were born in MS.   James is a farmer and employs Onie as a farm laborer (at 10 years old!) and pays her a wage.  James can read English, but can’t write.  Ann Eliza can read and write. Onie can read and write, and has attended school within the last year.

	365

	I can find no record of Ann Eliza Battle in the 1920 US Federal Census, so the assumption is that she has died by this time.
	

	
	



